

Nos. 12-1031 & 12-1505

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

1621 ROUTE 22 WEST OPERATING COMPANY, LLC
d/b/a SOMERSET VALLEY REHABILITATION AND
NURSING CENTER

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

1199 SEIU UNITED HEALTHCARE WORKERS
EAST, NEW JERSEY REGION

Intervenor

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

JILL A. GRIFFIN
Supervisory Attorney

DANIEL A. BLITZ
Attorney
National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2949
(202) 273-1722

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel
CELESTE J. MATTINA
Deputy General Counsel
JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel
LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issue presented	4
I. The Board’s findings of fact and statement of the case	4
A. The representation proceeding.....	4
1. The Union petitions to represent a unit of employees	4
2. After obtaining prepublication releases, the Union distributes campaign materials	4
3. On election day, the union reminds its supporters to vote	7
4. The Board agent used a Board-sanctioned table-top voting booth for the election, without objection from the parties the union wins the election and Somerset files objections seeking to overturn the result.....	8
5. The Board overrules Somerset’s objections and certifies the union as the unit employees’ bargaining representative.....	11
B. The unfair labor practice proceeding	12
II. The Board’s conclusions and order	13
Statement of related cases and proceedings.....	14
Standard of review	14
Summary of argument.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
Argument.....	18
I. The Board reasonably overruled Somerset’s election objections, and therefore properly found that Somerset unlawfully refused to bargain with the union and provide it with requested information.....	18
A. Applicable principles	19
B. The Board reasonably overruled Somerset’s allegation that the union’s campaign propaganda was objectionable	21
1. Applicable principles	21
2. The Board reasonably rejected Somerset’s claim that the words “I’m voting yes” on the campaign flyer constituted “pervasive misrepresentations” or “artful deceptions”	23
C. The Board reasonably overruled Somerset’s allegation that the union engaged in “improper electioneering”	31
1. The Board reasonably rejected Somerset’s contention that the Union engaged in objectionable election-day electioneering under <i>Milchem</i> or <i>Boston Insulated Wire</i>	31
2. The Board reasonably found that the union’s conduct was not objectionable under <i>Peerless Plywood</i>	36
D. The Board reasonably overruled Somerset’s allegation that the election should be set aside because the Board-sanctioned voting booth did not provide enough privacy	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
1. Applicable principles	38
2. The Board reasonably rejected Somerset’s claim that employees’ privacy was compromised	40
E. Member Becker reasonably determined that he had no duty to recuse himself	46
1. Introduction and standard of review	46
2. Somerset’s recusal request was untimely; in any event, Member Becker reasonably declined to recuse himself	49
F. The Board’s decision was properly issued	54
Conclusion	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Acme Indus. Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967)	19
<i>Adolph Coors Co. v. FTC</i> , 497 F.2d 1178 (10th Cir. 1974)	51
<i>Allegheny Ludlum Corp.</i> , 333 NLRB 734 (2001)	28
<i>Amalgamated Clothing & Textile Workers Union v. NLRB</i> , 736 F.2d 1559 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	20,39
<i>Atkins v. United States</i> , 556 F.2d 1028 (Ct. Cl. 1977)	59
<i>Avante at Boca Raton, Inc.</i> , 323 NLRB 555 (1997)	40
<i>BFI Waste Services</i> , 343 NLRB 254 n.2 (2004)	24,25
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964)	3
<i>Boston Insulated Wire & Cable Co.</i> , 259 NLRB at 1118-19	33
<i>Boston Insulated Wire & Cable Systems, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 703 F.2d 876 (5th Cir. 1983)	32
<i>Braniff Airways, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 379 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1967)	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Bricklayers, Local #5-N.J.</i> , 337 NLRB 168 (2001).....	55
<i>Cable Car Advertisers, Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 927 & n.1 (2001), <i>enforced</i> , 53 F. App'x 467 (9th Cir. 2002)	56
<i>Cavert Acquisition Co. v. NLRB</i> , 83 F.3d 598 (3d Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Ceridian Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 435 F.3d 352 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	40
<i>Certainteed Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 714 F.2d 1042 (11th Cir. 1983).....	22
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. NLRB</i> , 2012 WL 1664028 (D.D.C. May 14, 2012)	58
<i>Champaign Residential Services, Inc.</i> , 325 NLRB 687 (1998).....	24
<i>C.J. Krehbiel Co. v. NLRB</i> , 844 F.2d 880 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>Columbine Cable Company, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 1087 (2007).....	45
<i>Deffenbaugh Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 122 F.3d 582 (8th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>E&J Gallo Winery v. Gallo Cattle Co.</i> , 967 F.2d 1280	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Exxon Chemical Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	45
<i>Family Serv. Agency v. NLRB</i> , 163 F.3d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 & n.3 (1999).....	3
<i>G. Heileman Brewing Co.</i> , 290 NLRB 991 & n.1 (1988).....	56
<i>Gormac Custom Mfg.</i> , 335 NLRB 1192 (2001).....	24,27
<i>Imperial Reed & Rattan Furniture Co.</i> , 118 NLRB 911 (2007).....	45
<i>In re Kensington Ltd.</i> , 368 F.3d 289 (3d Cir. 2004).....	50
<i>Kwik Care Ltd. v. NLRB</i> , 82 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Marquette Cement Mfg. Co. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 147 F.2d 589 (7th Cir. 1945).....	59
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 324 NLRB 1202 & n.4 (1997).....	56
<i>Metro Health Foundation, Inc.</i> , 338 NLRB 802 (2003)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Metropolitan Council of NAACP Branches v. FCC</i> , 46 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	47
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 n.4 (1983)	19
<i>Midland National Life Insurance Co.</i> , 263 NLRB 127 (1982).....	21,22,23,24
<i>Milchem, Inc.</i> , 170 NLRB 362 (1968).....	34,35,36
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 130 S. Ct 2635 (2010).....	54,55,56,57, 58
<i>North American Directory Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 939 F.2d 64 78-79 (3d Cir. 1991)	22
<i>NLRB v. Acme Indus. Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967)	19
<i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946)	14,39
<i>NLRB v. ARA Servs., Inc.</i> , 717 F.2d 57 (3d Cir. 1983)	15,19
<i>NLRB v. Bayliss Trucking Corp.</i> , 432 F.2d 1025 & n.7 (2d Cir. 1970).....	41
<i>NLRB v. Browning-Ferris Indus. of</i> Pa., 691 F.2d 1117 (3d Cir. 1982)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Buitoni Foods Corp.</i> , 298 F.2d 169 (3d Cir. 1962)	15
<i>NLRB v. Cedar Tree Press, Inc.</i> 169 F.3d 794 (3d Cir. 1999).....	44
<i>NLRB v. Dickinson Press, Inc.</i> , 153 F.3d 282 (6th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>NLRB v. L&J Equipment Co.</i> , 745 F.2d 224 (3d Cir. 1984)	15
<i>NLRB v. Mattison Machine Works</i> , 365 U.S. 123 (1961)	20
<i>NLRB v. Regency Grande Nursing and Rehab. Ctr.</i> ,, 441 Fed. App'x 948 (3d Cir. 2011).....	46
<i>NLRB v. Regency Grande Nursing and Rehab. Ctr.</i> ,, 453 Fed. App'x 193 (3d Cir. 2011).....	46
<i>NLRB v. Regency Grande Nursing and Rehab. Ctr.</i> ,, 462 Fed. App'x 183 (3d Cir. 2012).....	46
<i>NLRB v. Rhone-Poulenc, Inc.</i> , 789 F.2d 188 (3d Cir. 1986)	22, 24
<i>Pacific Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 344 NLRB 243 & n.1 (2005).....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Physicians & Surgeons Ambulance Service, Inc.</i> , 356 NLRB No. 42, slip op. at 1 (2010) <i>enforced</i> , 2012 WL 1449166 (D.C. Cir.)	39,40,45,46
<i>Polymers, Inc.</i> , 174 NLRB 282 (1969).....	39
<i>Power v. FLRA</i> , 146 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	50
<i>Reno Hilton Resorts v. NLRB</i> , 196 F.3d 1275 n.10 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	45
<i>Royal Lumber Co.</i> , 118 NLRB 1015 (1957).....	45
<i>Schurze Communications, Inc. v FCC</i> , 982 F.2d 1057 (7th Cir. 1992).....	50
<i>Service Employees Local 121RN (Pomona Valley Hospital Medical Center)</i> , 355 NLRB No. 40, slip op. at 5 (2010)	46,47,48,51, 52,53
<i>Siteman v. City of Allentown</i> , 695 A.2d 888 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1997) (court	59
<i>Sprain Brook Manor Nursing Home, LLC</i> , 348 NLRB 851 (2006).....	25
<i>St. George Warehouse, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 420 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)	15
<i>St. Margaret Mem'l Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 991 F.2d 1146 (3d Cir. 1993)	14, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>St. Vincent Hosp., LLC</i> , 344 NLRB 586 (2005).....	40
<i>Trencor, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 110 F.3d 268 & n.12 (5th Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>U.S. v. Chem. Found., Inc.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926)	58
<i>U-Haul Co. of Nevada, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 490 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	21,22
<i>United States v. Rosenberg</i> , 806 F.2d 1169, 1173 (3d Cir. 1986).....	50
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980)	59
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 44, 488 (1951).....	15
<i>Valley v. Rapides Parish School Board</i> , 118 F.3d 1047 (5th Cir. 1997).....	59
<i>Van Dorn Plastic Machinery Co. v. NLRB</i> , 736 F.2d 343 (6th Cir. 1984).....	22
<i>Virginia Concrete Corp.</i> , 338 NLRB 1182 (2003).....	37
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 665 (1982).....	54

Statutes: **Page(s)**

National Labor Relations Act, as amended
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 3(b) (29 U.S.C. § 153(b))..... 17,55,56,57,58
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) 19
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))..... 2,4,14,18,19
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5))..... 2,4,14,19
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c)) 3
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. §159 (d))..... 3
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) 2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) 3,54
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) 3
Section 10(j) (29 U.S.C. § 160(j))..... 14

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(9)(A) 18

Regulations:

5 C.F.R. § 2635.101(b)(14)..... 48,51,52
5 C.F.R. § 2635.502(a)..... 47
5 C.F.R. § 2635,502(b)(iv)..... 47
5 C.F.R. § 2635.101(b)(8).....48

Executive Order

Exec. Order No. 13,490 (Jan. 21, 2009).....48

Other Authorities:

*Annotation, Construction and Application of Rule of Necessity Providing that
Administrative or Quasi-Judicial Officer is Not Disqualified to Determine a*

Matter Because of Bias or Personal Interest if Case Cannot be Heard Otherwise,
28 A.L.R. 6th 175 (2007) 59

The Rule of Necessity: Is Judicial Non-Disqualification Really Necessary?
24 Hofstra L. Rev. 817 (1996)..... 59
